

No. 15-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
Petitioner,

v.

LUIS M. SÁNCHEZ VALLE AND
JAIME GÓMEZ VÁZQUEZ,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Puerto Rico

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

WANDA T. CASTRO ALEMÁN
VICTOR A. MELÉNDEZ LUGO
SOCIEDAD PARA
ASISTENCIA LEGAL
P.O. Box 20593
San Juan, PR 00928-0593
(787) 751-7555
wtcastro@salpr.org

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
BENJAMIN M. EIDELSON*
DANIEL F. BOUSQUET*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

CAROLINE M. DECELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

*Not admitted in D.C.; supervised
by principals of the Firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Background 1

 B. Proceedings Below 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. UNDER THE CONSTITUTION,
 STATES ARE SOVEREIGN, AND
 TERRITORIES ARE NOT..... 7

 A. This Court’s Double Jeopardy
 Cases Have Unanimously Held
 That States Are Sovereign, and
 Territories Are Not..... 7

 B. Constitutional Structure and
 History Confirm that States are
 Sovereign, and Territories Are
 Not..... 11

1.	The Constitution recognizes and preserves the sovereignty of the states, but it does not authorize the creation of a sovereign territory.	11
2.	The constitutional mechanisms for recognizing and preserving state sovereignty do not apply to territories.....	15
3.	Territories do not possess two fundamental attributes of state sovereignty: equality and a political voice.....	18
II.	THE 1950-1952 LEGISLATION DID NOT CONFER SOVEREIGNTY ON PUERTO RICO.....	22
A.	Because Congress Delegated The Authority To Adopt The Puerto Rico Constitution, The Power Exercised Under That Constitution Flows From Congress.	23

B.	Congress’s Ability To Amend or Repeal The 1950-1952 Legislation Confirms That The Federal Government Remains The Ultimate Source Of Puerto Rico’s Power.	27
C.	The Provisions Of The Puerto Rico Constitution Cited By Petitioner Do Not Establish Puerto Rico’s Sovereignty.	32
D.	Contemporaneous Evidence Confirms That The 1950-1952 Legislation Did Not Confer Sovereignty On Puerto Rico.....	36
E.	The Factual Predicates of Petitioner’s Argument Are Historically Inaccurate.....	38
	1. Congress’s changes to the constitution approved by the Puerto Rican people confirm that Puerto Rico is not sovereign.....	39
	2. Congress’s post-1952 limitations on Puerto Rican self-government demonstrate that Puerto Rico is not sovereign.....	45

III. PUERTO RICO IS NOT
COMPARABLE TO INDIAN TRIBES..... 47

IV. PETITIONER OFFERS NO CLEAR
POSITION ON EITHER THE
DEFINITION OF SOVEREIGNTY OR
THE IMPLICATIONS OF
SOVEREIGNTY. 52

V. THE DUAL SOVEREIGNTY
EXCEPTION TO THE DOUBLE
JEOPARDY CLAUSE WILL NOT
CONFER “DIGNITY” ON PUERTO
RICANS. 58

CONCLUSION 62

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	35
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) ..	12, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	20
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	59, 60
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	31
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	25, 26
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978)	49
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	46
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	13, 15, 39, 43
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	42
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	27
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	20, 28, 57
<i>Examining Board of Engineers, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	25, 26
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	12
<i>Figueroa v. Puerto Rico</i> , 232 F.2d 615 (1st Cir. 1956)	46

<i>First National Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879).....	14
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	27
<i>Fornaris v. Ridge Tool Co.</i> , 400 U.S. 41 (1970)	26
<i>Franklin California Tax-Free Trust v.</i> <i>Puerto Rico</i> , 805 F.3d 322 (1st Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 15-233 (2015).....	56
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit</i> <i>Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	21
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907)	3, 7, 9
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980)	2, 19
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .	6, 11, 12, 18, 23
<i>Igartúa v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010)	60
<i>Igartúa De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)	60
<i>Jusino Mercado v. Puerto Rico</i> , 214 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 40 P. 398 (Wyo. 1895)	9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	16
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935)	28
<i>Porto Rico v. Rosaly y Castillo</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913).....	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)...	4, 13, 16

<i>Pueblo v. Castro García</i> , 120 P.R. Dec. 740 (P.R. 1988).....	60
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co. (P.R.)</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 23, 35
<i>Rodríguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	26
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	18
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 52 P. 986 (Utah 1898)	9
<i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1879)	28
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	20
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Lopez Andino</i> , 831 F.2d 1164 (1st Cir. 1987).....	61
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 296 (1958).....	27
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970).....	9, 23, 24, 55
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	47
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	57
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	47

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	1, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)(A)	2
18 U.S.C. § 923(a).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	2
26 U.S.C. § 7652(f)(1).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(2).....	46
48 U.S.C. § 874	46
48 U.S.C. § 1422	35
48 U.S.C. § 1591	35
Proclamation, 37 Stat. 1728 (1912)	44
Pub. L. 75-391, 50 Stat. 843 (1937).....	45
Pub. L. 80-362, 61 Stat. 770 (1947).....	1, 34
Pub. L. 87-121, 75 Stat. 245 (1961).....	45
Pub. L. 89-571, 80 Stat. 764 (1966).....	31
Pub. L. 91-272, 84 Stat. 294 (1970).....	31
Pub. L. 94-584, 94 Stat. 2899 (1976).....	54
Pub. L. 111-194, 124 Stat. 1309 (2010).....	55
37 Stat. 39 (1911).....	44
Ariz. Const. art. 8, pt. 1, § 1.....	44
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 5	25
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 7	25
Colo. Const. art. XX, § 6.....	25

Ohio Const. art. XVIII, § 3..... 25
 Ohio Const. art. XVIII, § 7..... 25
 P.R. Const. pmb. 54
 P.R. Const. art. II, § 7 58
 P.R. Const. art. III, § 3 35
 P.R. Const. art. IV, § 1..... 34
 P.R. Const. art. IV, § 2..... 34
 P.R. Const. art. IV, § 3..... 34

LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

25 P.R. Laws Ann. § 458 2
 98 Cong. Rec. 6170 (1952) 30
 98 Cong. Rec. 6171-75 (1952)..... 41
 98 Cong. Rec. 7844 (1952) 41
 98 Cong. Rec. 7847 (1952) 41
*Approving Puerto Rican Constitution:
 Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Interior
 and Insular Affairs on S.J. Res. 151, 82d
 Cong. (May 6, 1952)..... 30*
 H.R. Doc. No. 62-106 (Aug. 15, 1911)..... 43
 H.R. Rep. 81-2275 (1950) 30, 37
 H.R. Rep. 82-1832 (1952) 2, 40
*Proclamation: Establishing the
 Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, July 25,
 1952, P.R. Laws Ann. Hist. § 10 2*

<i>Proclamation: Amendments to the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , Jan. 29, 1953, P.R. Laws Ann. Hist. § 11.....	42
<i>Puerto Rico Constitution: Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs on S. 3336</i> , 81st Cong. (May 17, 1950).....	29, 37
<i>Puerto Rico Constitution: Hearings Before the Comm. on Public Lands on H.R. 7674 and S. 3336</i> , 81st Cong. (Mar. 14, 1950)	37-38
S. Rep. 81-1779 (1950)	29, 30, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, <i>Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney King</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	60
David J. Barron, <i>Reclaiming Home Rule</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2255 (2003)	25
Denver, Colorado, Code of Ordinances, tit. I, subtit. B, § 4.1.4	34
Denver, Colorado, Code of Ordinances, tit. I, subtit. B, § 4.2.6	34
The Federalist No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	14
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	14
The Federalist No. 62 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	21

Governing New Mexico (F.C. Garcia et al. eds., 2006) 44

2A Eugene McQuillin, *The Law of Municipal Corporations* § 9.2, Westlaw (3d ed., database updated July 2015) 25

Steven Maguire & Jennifer Teefy, Cong. Research Serv., R41028, *The Rum Excise Tax Cover-Over* (2010) 32

Memorandum, Power of the United States to conclude with the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico a compact which could be modified only by mutual consent (July 23, 1963), <http://www.justice.gov/olc/file/796061/download> 28

Memorandum of Understanding Between the Department of Justice for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the Puerto Rico Police Department, and the United States Attorney’s Office for the District of Puerto Rico, http://laevidencia.com/files/MOU_2_feb_2010.pdf 59

Pensacola, Florida, Charter, pmbl. 33

Placentia, California, Charter, pmbl. 33

Report by the President’s Task Force on Puerto Rico’s Status (Mar. 2011) 27

Report by the President’s Task Force on Puerto Rico’s Status (Dec. 2007) 27-28

Juan R. Torruella, *The Insular Cases: The Establishment of A Regime of Political Apartheid*, 29 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 283 (2007)60-61

José Trías Monge, *Puerto Rico: The Trials of the Oldest Colony in the World* (1997) 40, 48

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-14-31, *Puerto Rico: Information on How Statehood Would Potentially Affect Selected Federal Programs and Revenue Sources* (2014)..... 19

Whitefish, Montana, Charter, pmbl. 33
